MINUTES OF

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD
September 21, 2015
CALL TO ORDER: The monthly meeting of the Spring Garden Township Zoning Hearing Board was held on Monday, September 21, 2015 in the Township Municipal Building, 340 Tri Hill Rd., York, PA.  Present:   
James McMillion


David Keiter, Esq., Solicitor
Mike Barton



Linda Keller, Director of Community Dev. & Planning
Dustin Quance



Karen Meister, Key Reporters
Anthony Foster



5 persons in the audience
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: None 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   The minutes of the August 17, 2015 meeting were approved on a motion by Mr.  Barton, seconded by Mr. D. Quance.   There were no public comments.  Motion passed unanimously.
ZONING APPLICATION: 
Application #125-10-15:  SpringLane LLC has applied for a Variance to Section 310-9(D) to exceed the maximum paved area and rear yard setback, and a Variance to Section 310-15-D(2) for parking setback, and a Variance to Section 310-15-B & C for parking reduction.  The property is located at 930-980 South Richland Avenue, York, PA and is zoned Commercial.  
Atty. Jeff Lobach from Barley Snyder, John Snyder from RGS Associates and George Bullard from Spring Lane LLC were present for this application.  Atty. Lobach explained the property is currently one property with three forms of condominium ownership.  It contains 9.28 acres of land, which is an existing Rutter’s convenience store and M & T Bank, and three public road frontages.  In 2001 there was zoning approval granted for a shopping center, gasoline sales, driveways, exceeding maximum paved area and signage.  A recent Land Development, which has been conditionally approved by the Board of Commissioners, has reduced the building square footage to 55,000 sq.ft. 
The owners are now requesting to subdivide the property into three separate parcels, but still retain the Shopping Center concept.  Lot 1 would be a grocery store containing 36,00 sq.ft. of building, Lot 2 would be the existing Rutter’s and M & T Bank, and the new retail strip would be 19,00 sq.ft. in building.  

Variances are requested as follows:

#1.  Section 310-9(D) to exceed maximum paved area for Lot #3.  Lot #1 would be 44% (less than the 52% as approved in 2001, Lot #2 would be 52% and Lot #3 would be 56% (greater than that approved in 2001).  But the total for all three lots would be 50.27%.

#2.  Section 310-9(D) to the rear setback requirement for Lot #3.   30’ is required;  15’ is proposed.  
#3.  Section 310-15(D)(2) to the parking setbacks.  3’ is required for all parking setback;  0’ is requested with shared parking and cross-easements.  

#4.  Section 310-15(B) and (C) for the parking space counts.   The total parking provided (299) exceeds the requirements for a Shopping Center (279).   But when the property is actually subdivided, parking will need to be assessed per lot.   





Lot #1 – 190 spaces required, 155 provided



Lot #2 – 63 required, 49 provided



Lot #3 – 107 required, 95 provided

Total 360 parking spaces are required as individual lots, 299 spaces are provided under the Shopping Center criteria.

Atty. Lobach also explained case law regarding variance standards and presented there is a hardship because of the three street frontages.    Traffic was also discussed, which is being handled at the Land Development stage, and also the upcoming subdivision.  Cross easements are also being provided between the three lots for parking and access.  

There were no further questions or comments from the Board or the audience.

#1.  Motion Mr. McMillion / second Mr. Foster to approve the Variance to exceed the maximum paved area on Lot #3.  Motion carried.  Yes-4, No-0.

#2.  Motion Mr. McMillion/ second Mr. Foster to approve the Variance to the rear setback on Lot #3.  Motion carried.   Yes-4, No-0.

#3.  Motion Mr. McMillion/ second Mr. D. Quance to approve the parking setbacks to 0’ with the condition that cross easements are provided.  Motion carried.   Yes-4, No-0.

#4.  Motion Mr. McMillion/ second Mr. Barton to approve the reduced number of parking spaces for individual lots, as opposed to the shopping center requirements, with the condition that cross easements are provided.  Motion carried.   Yes-4, No-0.

OTHER BUSINESS:  
Atty. Lobach said that he has appeared before the Spring Garden Township Zoning Hearing Board many times over the past 17 years and he has always enjoyed working with the Township Board members, Township staff, and especially the Zoning Hearing Solicitor.   He said it was a tremendous privilege to work with Atty. Keiter, and the Township will have a difficult decision for his replacement.  Chairman McMillion thanked Atty. Lobach for his kind words and support.

Chairman McMillion reported the subcommittee had selected three law firms to be interviewed for the Zoning Solicitor position.  He stated it was a very difficult decision, but the committee has recommended Atty. Jeffrey Rehmeyer and Atty. Devon Myers from the CGA Law Firm to serve in that capacity.   The rest of the Zoning Hearing Board agreed with this recommendation, which will now be taken to the Board of Commissioners for their concurrence.  
ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting was adjourned at 7:40 p.m.
Submitted by,
Linda S. Keller, Director of 

Community Development & Planning
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